Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts portfolio

National Museum of Australia
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings 31 October and 1 November 2005 
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Question: 345-347

Topic: Temporary Exhibitions 
Hansard Page: ECITA 74

Senator Lundy asked:

1.
What was the target number of visitors to the exhibitions Outlaws! and Extremes?
2.
How many visitors actually attended these exhibitions?

3.
What was the cost of each of those exhibitions against the organisation’s operations?

Answers:

1.
The total projected visitor number for the Outlawed! exhibition was 100,000 for the National Museum in Canberra, Melbourne Museum and a third interstate venue (which did not eventuate). 

The projected visitor number for Extremes was 55,000. 

2.
Actual total visitor numbers for the Outlawed! exhibition was 66,748, comprising 42,435 in Canberra and 24,313 in Melbourne. 

 


The actual number of visitors to attend the Extremes exhibition at the National Museum was 10,041.

3. The net cost of these exhibitions to the National Museum was $3,916,007 for Outlawed! and $1,599,756 for Extremes.
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Question: 348

Topic: Exhibitions Changeovers

Hansard Page ECITA 75 
Senator Lundy asked:

Provide a full explanation of what changes have taken place to any of the exhibitions and programs in the last 12 months
Answer:

Objects are removed and/or installed in the permanent exhibitions galleries in the National Museum of Australia for the following reasons:

· environmental and conservation factors, such as fragile paper or textile objects which have limited display periods owing to the effects of light exposure, vibration etc, or
· loans that need to be returned as per a loan agreement, or 
· a change to a complete exhibit or module.
The following summaries indicate the number of changeover exhibition objects on a gallery basis for the period 1 November 2004 to 31 October 2005:

1
De-installation (removal) of exhibit objects

	Date 
	Exhibition
	Area 
	No of objects

	November 04
	Tangled Destinies 
	Encountering Australia
	1

	
	Nation
	Moments
	1

	December 04
	Tangled Destinies
	Technologies of Necessity
	1

	
	Nation
	Creating a Nation
	2

	
	Eternity 
	North Gallery 
	4

	
	Nation 
	Australian Identities
	5

	January 05
	Tangled Destinies
	Understanding Australia
	1

	
	Nation
	Conquering Distance 
	4

	
	Nation 
	Australian Identities
	1

	
	First Australians
	Diversity and Connectedness
	1

	
	First Australians
	Negotiating Coexistence
	1

	February 05
	Tangled Destinies
	Encountering Australia
	2

	
	Tangled Destinies
	Understanding Australia
	3

	
	Horizons
	Possession
	1

	
	Horizons
	Defining Ourselves
	1

	
	First Australians
	Relations
	1

	
	Kid’s Experience
	Story Place
	2

	
	Eternity
	North Gallery
	35

	March 05
	Tangled Destinies
	Encountering Australia
	9

	
	Nation 
	Imagining the Country
	1

	
	Nation 
	Creating a Nation
	4

	
	Nation
	Australian Identities
	3

	
	First Australians
	Welcome
	2

	
	First Australians
	Relations
	1

	
	First Australians
	Negotiating Co-existence
	6

	April 05
	Horizons
	Vision and Opportunity
	8

	
	Nation
	Australian Identities
	17

	
	First Australians
	Negotiating Coexistence
	2

	
	Eternity
	North Gallery
	1

	May 05
	Tangled Destinies
	Understanding Australia
	1

	
	Horizons
	Possession
	1

	
	Horizons
	Defining ourselves
	1

	
	Horizons
	Vision and Opportunity
	2

	
	Nation 
	Creating a Nation
	20

	
	Nation 
	Australian Identities
	5

	
	First Australians
	Negotiating Co-existence
	85

	
	Eternity 
	North Gallery
	10

	June 05
	Tangled Destinies
	Living with the Land 
	29

	
	Nation 
	Creating a Nation
	10

	
	Eternity
	North gallery
	1

	July 05
	Tangled Destinies
	Living with the Land
	6

	
	Horizons
	Possession
	57

	
	Horizons
	Home
	23

	
	Nation
	Imagining the Country
	1

	
	Nation
	Australian Identities
	94

	
	First Australians
	Relations
	25

	
	First Australians
	TSI People
	5

	August 05
	Tangled Destines
	Encountering Australia
	16

	
	Tangled Destinies
	Living with the Land
	2

	
	Tangled Destinies
	Understanding Australia
	1

	
	Tangled Destinies 
	Windows
	2

	
	Nation
	Creating a Nation
	12

	
	Nation
	Australian Identities
	2

	
	First Australians
	Relations
	1

	
	First Australians 
	Negotiating Coexistence
	5

	
	Eternity
	North Gallery
	1

	September 05
	Horizons
	Possession
	1

	
	Horizons
	Vision and opportunity
	3

	
	Horizons
	Defining ourselves
	5

	
	Nation
	Imagining the Country
	1

	
	Nation 
	Creating a Nation
	12

	
	Nation
	Australian Identities
	32

	
	First Australians
	Welcome
	3

	
	First Australians
	Relations
	7

	
	First Australians
	Diversity and Conectedness
	2

	
	First Australians
	Negotiating exhistence
	1

	
	First Australians
	TSI People
	1

	
	Eternity 
	North Gallery
	2

	
	Open Collections 
	
	1

	October 05
	Horizons
	Possession
	1

	
	Horizons
	Defining Ourselves
	2

	
	Horizons
	Home
	17

	
	First Australians
	Relations
	9

	   Total 
	
	
	639


2. Installation of exhibit objects

	Date
	Exhibition 
	Area/ Module
	No of objects

	November 04
	Nation 
	Creating a Nation
	4

	
	First Australians
	Negotiating Coexistence
	1

	
	Horizons
	Possession/Prison without walls
	1

	December 04
	Tangled Destinies
	Encountering Australia
	2

	
	Tangled Destinies
	Living the Land
	1

	
	Nation 
	Creating a Nation
	1

	
	Nation 
	Australian Identities
	6

	
	First Australians
	Relations/Tools
	27

	
	Eternity
	North Gallery / Hope
	2

	
	Eternity
	North Gallery/ Joy
	2

	
	Eternity
	North Gallery
	2

	January 05
	Nation
	Creating a Nation
	9

	
	Nation
	Australian Identities
	2

	February 05
	Horizons
	Defining Ourselves
	1

	
	First Australians
	Negotiating Co-existence
	1

	
	Eternity
	North Gallery /Thrill
	11

	
	Eternity
	North gallery/separation
	1

	March 05
	Tangled Destinies
	Encountering Australia
	13

	
	Nation
	Australian Identities
	1

	April 05
	Tangled Destinies
	Understanding Australia
	2

	
	Horizons
	Possession
	1

	
	Horizons
	Vision and Opportunity
	8

	
	Nation
	Australian Identities
	2

	
	Eternity
	North Gallery
	1

	May 05
	Tangled Destinies
	Encountering Australia
	7

	
	Tangled Destinies
	Understanding Australia
	1

	
	Tangled Destinies
	Vision and Opportunity
	5

	
	Horizons
	Vision and Opportunity
	9

	
	Horizons
	Defining Ourselves
	1

	
	Nation
	Creating a Nation
	24

	
	Nation 
	Australian Identities
	14

	
	First Australians
	Diversity and Connectedness
	1

	
	First Australians 
	 Negotiating Coexistence
	4

	
	Eternity
	North Gallery/Loneliness
	5

	
	Eternity
	North Gallery
	10

	June 05
	Tangled Destinies
	Living with the Land
	8

	
	Horizons
	Vision and opportunity
	3

	
	Nation 
	Creating a Nation
	1

	July 05
	Tangled destinies
	Living with the Land
	25

	
	Nation 
	Creating a Nation
	2

	
	First Australians
	Relations
	4

	
	First Australians
	Negotiating Coexistence
	1

	 August 05
	Tangled Destinies
	Encountering Australia
	16

	
	Tangled Destinies
	Living with the Land
	14

	
	Nation
	Creating a Nation
	24

	
	First Australians
	Relations 
	1

	
	First Australians
	Negotiating Co-existence
	5

	
	First Australians
	TSI People
	5

	September 05
	Horizons
	Vision and Opportunity
	5

	
	Horizons
	Defining Ourselves
	3

	
	Nation
	Australian Identities
	2

	
	First Australians
	Relations
	4

	
	First Australians
	Negotiating Co-existence
	11

	
	First Australians
	TSI people
	2

	
	Eternity
	North Gallery/Fear 
	1

	October 05
	First Australians
	Relations
	9

	Total
	
	
	328
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Question: 349-351

Topic: Temporary Exhibitions
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Lundy asked:

349.
What was the Museum’s target for visitors to the two exhibitions; the Bandits and Extremes – The great deserts of the Southern Hemisphere, prior to their opening?

350.
Can you provide a table detailing how many visitors did attend?

351.
Did the Museum record a loss for these two exhibitions?

Answer: 

349.
The correct title for the Bandits exhibition is Outlawed! The World’s Rebels, Revolutionaries and Bushrangers. See response to Question on Notice number 345.

350.
See response to Question on Notice number 346.

351.
Exhibitions are not delivered as a profit or loss activity but are a cost against the museum’s operations. See response to Question on Notice 347.
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Question: 352

Topic: Performance of Information Technology outsourcing arrangements

Written Question on Notice 
Senator Conroy asked:

1
Please provide details of total departmental/organisational spending on Information and Communications Technology products and services during the last 12 months.

2
Please break down this spending by ICT function (eg communications, security, private network, websites).

3
Was this spending in line with budget forecasts for this 12 month period?

(a) If not, please provide details of:

i. The extent that I CT spending exceeded budget forecasts for this 12 month period;

ii. Details of on specific ICT contracts which resulted in department/organisation spending in excess of budget forecasts for this 12 month period;

iii. The reasons ICT spending exceeded budget forecasts for this 12 month period.

4
Please provide details of any ICT projects that have been commissioned by the Department/organisation during the past 12 months that have failed to meet designated project time frames (ie have failed to satisfy agreed milestones by agreed dates).

(a) For such projects that were not completed on schedule, please provide details of:

i. The extent of any delay;

ii. The reasons these projects were not completed on time;

iii. Any contractual remedies sought by the Department/organisation as a result of these delays (eg penalty payments).

5
Please provide details of any ICT projects delivered in the past 12 months that have materially failed to satisfy project specifications.

6
Please provide details of any ICT projects that were abandoned by the Department/organisation within the last 12 months before the delivery of all project specifications outlined at the time the project was commissioned.

(a) For such abandoned projects, please provide details of:

i. Any contractual remedies sought be the Department as a result of the abandonment of these projects.

ii. Any costs of re-tendering the ICT project.

Answers:

1 In the financial year 2004-05, the National Museum of Australia spent a total of $2,457,516 on ICT products and services.

2 A break down of this expenditure is:


$

Asset Expenditure  
30,244

IT Lease
214,996

New System Development
656,218

Telecommunications
514,387

Software Licence and Maintenance
183,365

IT Outsourcing
645,921

Other Costs
212,385


2,457,516

3 No. There was an underspend due to delays in recruiting staff, which flowed on to project implementation.

4
The rollout of new desktop hardware and software was delayed by 2 months due to protracted contractual negotiations. 

5
No Information Services projects delivered in the past 12 months have materially failed to satisfy project specifications. 

6 No Information Services projects were abandoned in the last 12 months.
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Question: 353

Topic: Domestic Airfares
Written Question on Notice 
Senator Fielding asked:

1. How much money has the portfolio spent on domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

2. How much money has the portfolio spent on overseas airfares for each of the last three financial years?

3. How much money has the portfolio spent on economy class domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

4. How much money has the portfolio spent on business class domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

5. How much has the portfolio spent on first class domestic airfares for each of the last three financial years?

6. What would be the estimated financial year dollar saving if all public servants in the portfolio travelled economy class for flights of less than one and a half hours duration?

Answer:

1.
2002-03
$160,898


2003-04
$200,017


2004-05
$214,040

2.
2002-03
$193,312


2003-04
$75,235


2004-05
$42,351

3.
2002-03
$158,786


2003-04
$199,113


2004-05
$210,707

4.
2002-03
$2,112


2003-04
$904


2004-05
$3,333

5.
Nil 

6.
Based on 2004-05 domestic travel, less than $1,000 would be the estimated financial year dollar saving if all public servants in the National Museum of Australia travelled economy class for flights of less than one and a half hours duration.

